## IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT KNOX COUNTY, OHIO



STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

FILED KNOX COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLCASE NO. 85-CI-289

Plaintiff,

'86 APR 11 A10:31

ν.

april 14 86

TERESA BEMILUURGE THOMAS D. BADGER CLERK OF COURTS

WENDEL E. DREVE, JR

Defendant.

ENTRY

The Complaint having been filed and trial on the issues presented therein having been held, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

Defendant, Wendel E. Dreve, Jr., is liable for the violations of law as alleged in Counts One, Two, Three, Four and Five of Plaintiff's Complaint. Plaintiff, State of Ohio, did not meet its burden of proof with respect to the allegations contained in Counts Six and Seven of its Complaint.

For the violations of law alleged in Counts One, Two, Three and Four of the Complaint, Defendant Wendel E. Dreve, Jr. shall pay a civil penalty of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00). For the violations of law alleged in Count Five of the Complaint, Defendant Wendel E. Dreve, Jr. shall pay a civil penalty of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00).

Defendant shall pay one-half of the total civil penalty due or One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00) within thirty days of the entry of judgment. The balance due shall be paid sixty days thereafter. Payment of the civil penalty shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the Treasurer of the State of Ohio and delivered to Plaintiff's Counsel.

Defendant Wendel E. Dreve, Jr. shall pay the costs of this action.

APPROVED:

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

EDDA SARA POST
EDDA SARA POST
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Enforcement Section
Division of Oil and Gas
Building A, Fountain Square
Columbus, Ohio 43224

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILLIAM J. TAYLOR

Attorney for Defendant